STATE OF CALIFORNIA GAVIN NEWSOM, GOVERNOR

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD
1010 Hurley Way, Suite 300

Sacramento, CA 95825

www.chrb.ca.gov

(916) 263-6000 Fax (916) 263-6042

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
Del Mar Thoroughbred Club
Del Mar Thorougbred Club, Del Mar, California

TO THE CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD

Honorable Gregory L. Ferraro DVM, Chairman
Honorable Oscar Gonzales, Vice Chairman
Honorable Dennis V. Alfieri, Member
Honorable Damascus Castellanos, Member
Honorable Brenda Washington Davis, Member
Honorable Thomas C. Hudnut, Member
Honorable Wendy Mitchell, Member
C. Scott Chaney, Executive Director
Cynthia Alameda, Asst. Executive Director
Darrel McHargue, Chief Steward

Report for the Week of Monday, August 29, 2022, through Monday, September 5, 2022.

WEDNESDAY
08/31/22"

08/31/222

08/31/223

COMPLAINTS WITHDRAWN-CASE 22DM0020, CASE 22DM0011 & CASE
22DM0009

The three financial complaints filed against owner Thomas Var Reeve ($1,370.70-KC
Horse Transport, Inc.), owner Mersad Metanovich ($2,848.37 KC Horse Transport, Inc.)
and owner Peter Michael Rinato (1208.50-KC Horse Transport, Inc.) were paid in full
prior to their hearings and the complaints were withdrawn.

QUINTERO HEARING CASE 22SR0032

The CHRB filed a complaint against groom Daniel Quintero for alleged violation of
CHRB rule 1874 (Disorderly Conduct) for intoxication and a verbal altercation, threating
comments towards San Luis Rey Training Center Security Guard Felimon Alvarado.
Representing the CHRB, Investigator Ryan Russell and also in attendance, Mr. Alvarado
both were located at San Luis Rey and available by Microsoft Teams, Respondent
Quintero joined the Stewards in the Del Mar Stewards’ office. After taking into
consideration mitigating testimony from Darin Scharer of Winners Foundation and
witness Security Guard Felimon Alvarado the majority believed a two hundred dollars
fine, a signed testing agreement and evaluation by Winners Foundation was an
appropriate penalty. Steward Baker voted for a one week suspension. Ruling to follow.

THOMAS HEARING CASE 22SA0178

The CHRB filed a financial complaint (1876) for Southern California Equine Foundation,
Inc. against owner Keron Thomas in the amount of $1,252.93 for services rendered. Mr.
Thomas failed to appear for the scheduled hearing, a ruling will be issued.

Page 1


http://www.chrb.ca.gov/

08/31/22*

08/31/22°

08/31/22°

08/31/227

THURSDAY
09/01/22"

09/01/222

09/01/223

09/01/22%

STEINER HEARING CASE 22LT0002

Official Veterinarian Nolton Pattio filed a complaint against trainer Jack Steiner for an
alleged violation of CHRB rule 1581.1 (Entries). The report stated there was not a timely
veterinarian examination conducted on the horse Warrior's Moon who was entered on
July 6 to race in the sixth race on July 9, 2022, at Los Alamitos Race Course. The horse
was examined on July 2" and July 8" but these examinations were not applicable by
CHRB rules. The horse was declared from the race. Mr. Steiner was available by
telephone for the hearing. Warning.

AGUIRRE CITATION

Trainer Paul Aguirre was cited by Del Mar Security for driving his golf cart across the 7/8
chute during training hours. Mr. Aguirre testified by telephone, pled guilty and apologized
for his mistake. Ruling to follow.

ROPAR CITATION

Assistant Trainer Amanda Ropar was cited by Del Mar Security for having her dog off
leash after she had been previously warned. After listening to her version of the story
she was issued a warning.

GARNER CITATION

Exercise Rider Cathleen Garner was cited by Del Mar Security for entering the race
track during the allotted time for workers only and remained behind the starting gate until
the track opened for all trainees. She was asked upon entry to the track if she was
working her mount by DMTC Vice President Risk Management Kim Jacobson. Ms.
Jacobson stated, she, Ms. Garner replied yes two times and went behind the starting
gate until it was time to only gallop her horse. Ruling to follow.

GARNER RULING (ref 08-31-227)

DMTD RULING #33
Exercise Rider CATHLEEN GARNER is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00)* for violation of
California Horse Racing Board rule #1437 (Conditions of a Race Meeting — Entering the
track when Workers only) at Del Mar Race Track on August 25, 2022.

AGUIRRE RULING (ref 08-31-22°)

DMTD RULING #34
Trainer PAUL AGUIRRE is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00)* for violation of California
Horse Racing Board rule #1437 (Conditions of a Race Meeting — Drove golf cart on the
track during training) at Del Mar Race Track on August 25, 2022.

QUINTERO RULING (ref 08-31-222)

DMTD RULING #35
Groom DANIEL QUINTERO is fined TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00)* for violation
of California Horse Racing Board rule #1874 (Disorderly Conduct — threating a public
security officer while intoxicated) at San Luis Rey Downs on June 11, 2022).

BELL Il RULING (ref 08-24-222/ref 08-28-223)

The following ruling was issued after a unanimous decision was made. The two
complaints filed were combined due to the seven-day time frame between the two
alleged violations.

DMTD RULING #36
Trainer THOMAS R. BELL Il is fined THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($300.00)* for
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1878 (Workouts — Horse not
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09/01/22°

09/01/22°

09/01/227

FRIDAY
09/02/221

09/02/222

examined by attending Veterinarian within 72 hours of workout) on May 26, 2022,
and June 2, 2022, at Santa Anita Park.

BELL Il CASES 22SA0126 & 22SA0127(ref 08-24-22%/ref 08-28-223)

Again, the two complaints were combined as the two positives occurred seven days
apart. In a majority decision both complaints were dismissed as it was believed without
CHRB rule 1868 (d) (Authorized Medication During Workouts) listed on the complaint a
penalty was not applicable. Also, CHRB rule 1843.3 (Medication, Drugs and Other
Substances) defined in CHRB rule 1868 was not listed on the complaint. Steward Baker
voted for a five-hundred-dollar penalty for violation of CHRB Rule 1866 (h).

DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS

18t Race #4 Midnight Majesty (Tr. G. Papaprodromou) claimed by Tr. P. Miller
#6 Dark Marcus (Tr. B. Koriner) claimed by Tr. P. Miller

2" Race No Changes. Refund: $163.42

3" Race #2 Dramatizer (Tr. S. Knapp) claimed by Tr. K. Desormeaux
#3 With This Vow (Tr. R. Ellis) claimed by Tr. C. Dollase.
Refund: $470.00

4% Race #3 Laughing Legacy (Tr. B. Koriner) claimed by Tr. P. Miller
#7 Famous Star (Tr. J. Sadler) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Pattio
Refund: $2,736.16

5" Race #2 Weegee (Tr. R. Quinonez) claimed by Tr. J. Mullins
#6 Petruchio (Tr. R. Mandella) claimed by Tr. D. O’Neill.
Refund: $1,877.70

6" Race #5 Stafford to Kupp (Tr. J. Wong) claimed by Tr. H. Palma
#7 Lonesome Stew (Tr. S. Miyadi) claimed by Tr. M. Glatt
Refund: $394.33

7" Race No Changes. Refund: $3,165.23

8" Race #3 Still On the Books (Tr. D. O’Neill) claimed by Tr. R. Diodoro
#6 Memorandum (Tr. T. Yakteen) claimed by Tr. R. B. Hess, Jr.
#7 Ninja Warrior (Tr. R. Diodoro) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead
#10 Sayers (Tr. J. Periban) Veterinarian-injured starting gate-Dr. Stead
Refund: $30,115.11

ATTENDANCE & HANDLE

On track 5,369 $803,234.68
SCOTWinc 2,298 $2,209,926.08
Out of state + ADW N/A $5,896,919.19
Total 7,667 $8,910,079.95

THOMAS RULING (ref 08-31-22%)

DMTD RULING #37
Owner KERON THOMAS, having failed to respond to written notice to appear before the
Board of Stewards at Del Mar Race Track on November 1, 2022, is suspended for
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1547 (Failure to Appear) pending an
appearance at a hearing before the Board of Stewards to answer to charges alleging
violation of CHRB rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility- $1,252.93 to Southern California
Equine Hospital). Suspension to commence on September 9, 2022.

JOCKEY FILM REVIEW
Kyle Frey met with the Stewards to discuss the use of his crop in the eighth race
yesterday. Jockey Tyler Baze testified on Frey’s behalf via telephone, he stated one of
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09/02/223

09/02/22*

09/02/22°

Mr. Frey’s seven strikes got tangled up with his crop, Frey stated that particular strike did
not make contact with the horse. It was hard to verify one way or another and Mr. Frey
received the benefit of the doubt. Warning.

Juan Lopez was summoned to the Stewards’ office to discuss the use of his crop in the
sixth race yesterday. Upon review it was apparent Mr. Lopez went three times over the
limit. He stated he did not know the strikes with the crop turned down counted. He is now
aware of the specifics of the rule. His penalty is listed in the following ruling.

DMTD RULING #38
Having violated the Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority Rule #2280 (Use of
Riding Crop) and pursuant to Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority Rule #2282
(Riding Crop Violations and Penalties — Class 3), Jockey JUAN D. LOPEZ, who rode
RESPECT THE UNION in the sixth race at Del Mar Race Track on September 1,
2022, is suspended for one (1) day (September 9, 2022), and fined TWO HUNDRED
AND FIFTY DOLLARS ($250.00)* for three (3) strikes over the limit.

Furthermore, Jockey JUAN D. LOPEZ is assigned three (3) violation points that will
be expunged on March 2, 2023, six (6) months from the date of final adjudication
pursuant to Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority Rule #2282 (Riding Crop
Violations and Penalties).

STEWARDS’ INQUIRY/ NO CHANGE/ THIRD RACE 1 3/8 mile-turf

Following the running the race the inquiry sign was posted to review an incident
approaching the finish line. Involved were #3 Win the Day (U. Rispoli 2") and #6
Carmelita’s Man (J. Hernandez 1%!). After a review of the available videos, a report from
the Patrol Judge and conversation with both jockeys involved in a unanimous decision
the original order of finish was made official. #3 leaned inward, made contact with the
hindquarters of #6 and tipped that one out.

VOIDED CLAIM

After a physical examination was performed by Official Veterinarian Nolton Pattio of #10
Acoustic Shadow who performed in the 9" race, the horse was placed on the
Veterinarian’s List and returned to the stable of Jonathan Wong.

DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS

18t Race No Changes. Refund: $114.30

2" Race #8 Funkhouser (Tr. D. O’Neill) claimed by Tr. P. Miller
Refund: $690.80

3" Race No Changes. Refund: $8.50

4" Race #3 The Giants Candy (Tr. R. McAnally) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Pattio
Refund: $734.66

5" Race #1 Keepmeinth Moment (Tr. J. Wong) claimed by Tr. W. Solis
#8 O’Neill’'s Legacy (Tr. A. Mathis) claimed by Tr. S. Knapp.
Refund: $136.50

6" Race #5 See Through It (Tr. B. Koriner) claimed by Tr. D. O’Neill
#7 Biarritz (Tr. J. Sadler) claimed by Tr. J. Thomas
#8 Chaos Theory (Tr. R. B. Hess, Jr.) claimed by Tr. M. Puype
Refund: $1,389.22

7" Race #4 Slam Dunk Sermon (Tr. R. Diodoro) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Pattio
#7 Brace for Impact (Tr. K. Headley) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Stead
Refund: $2,665.14

8 Race No Changes. Refund: $2,973.14
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SATURDAY
09/03/22"

09/03/222

09/03/223

09/03/22*

09/03/22°

9" Race #2 Squillions (Tr. P. Gallagher) claimed by Tr. R. Diodoro
#4 Trojan Way (Tr. D. Blacker) claimed by Tr. P. Aguirre
#9 Very Scary (Tr. D. O’'Neill) claimed by Tr. I. Kruljac
#10 Acoustic Shadow (Tr. J. Wong) claimed by Tr. D. O’Neill VOID
Refund: $40.30

ATTENDANCE & HANDLE

On track 5,006 | $1,000.939.65
SCOTWinc 3,392 | $3,342,914.71
Out of state + ADW N/A| $9,734,819.11
Total 8,398 | $14,078,673.47

JOCKEY FILM REVIEW
Victor Espinoza met with the Stewards to review the ninth race yesterday. Mr. Espinoza
went one strike over the limit with his crop and his penalty is listed in the following ruling.

DMTD RULING #39
Having violated the Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority Rule #2280 (Use of
Riding Crop) and pursuant to Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority Rule #2282
(Riding Crop Violations and Penalties — Class 3), Jockey VICTOR ESPINOZA, who
rode SQUILLIONS in the ninth race at Del Mar Race Track on September 2, 2022, is
suspended for one (1) day (September 10, 2022) and fined TWO HUNDRED FIFTY
DOLLARS ($250.00)* for one (1) strike over the limit.

Furthermore, Jockey VICTOR ESPINOZA is assigned three (3) violation points that
will be expunged on March 3, 2023, six (6) months from the date of final adjudication
pursuant to Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority Rule #2282 (Riding Crop
Violations and Penalties- second offense since August 18, 2022).

STEWARDS’ INQUIRY/ FOURTH RACE/ NO CHANGE 1 mile dirt

Following the running of the race the inquiry sign was posted to review an incident in the
stretch. Involved were #1 Go Joe Won (J. Valdivia. 1%t) and #2 High Connection (J.
Hernandez 2"). After a review of the available videos, a report from the Patrol Judge
and conversation with both jockeys involved, the original order of finish was made
official. In a unanimous decision, both horses contributed to the incident, therefore no
change in the order of finish was necessary.

TROPHEYS GALORE

Following the running of the guaranteed Del Mar Derby (ninth race), DMTC
President/COO Josh Rubinstein posed for a picture with Golden State Warriors Head
Coach Steve Kerr and Colorado Avalanche Defenseman Eric Johnson. Mr. Rubinstein
held the trophy for the $1,000,000.00 Pacific Classic, Coach Kerr held the Larry O’Brien
Championship Trophy and Eric Johnson held the Stanley Cup, which is the oldest sports
franchise trophy in North America, high above his head. Johnson is part of ERJ Racing
LLC and is co-owner of #7 Mackinnon who finished sixth in the Del Mar Derby.

PACIFIC CLASSIC

Yesterday’s Pacific Classic day at Del Mar was fairly an uneventful day other than
majestic performances from talented race horses. The main event won by Flightline lived
up to all expectations. He won by 19 1/4 lengths and just missed setting a new track
record.

DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS
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SUNDAY
09/04/221

09/04/222

09/04/22°

09/04/22*

ATTENDANCE & HANDLE

18t Race #4 Disko Tribute (Tr. D. Blacker) claimed by Tr. R. France
#6 Draw the Foul (Tr. A. Marquez) claimed by Tr. O. J. Jauregui
Refund: $333.00
2" Race No Changes. Refund: $1,565.50
3" Race No Changes. Refund: $108.70
4% Race No Changes. Refund: $177.00
5" Race #8 La’och Aloysius (Tr. J. Herrick) J. Valdivia, Jr. replaced D. Herrera DJF
Refund: $1,885.00
6" Race No Changes. Refund: $1,611.98
7" Race #9 Tripoli (Tr. J. Sadler) Stewards-stake. Refund: $4,149.20
8" Race No Changes. Refund: $0.00
9" Race No Changes. Refund: $0.00
10" Race No Changes. Refund: $0.00
11" Race No Changes. Refund: $0.00

On track 12,077 | $2,903,101.49
SCOTWinc 6,284 | $6,310,745.16
Out of state + ADW N/A | $18,611,377.08
Total 18,361 | $27,825,223.73

JOCKEY FILM REVIEW

H. I. Berrios met with the Stewards to discuss his ride of the seventh race yesterday. In
the stretch he drifted outward and interfered with a horse to his outside who finished in
front of him. After much conversation, Mr. Berrios left the office with a majority warning,
Steward Baker voted for a suspension penalty.

INQUIRY/ JOCKEY OBJECTION/ DISQUILIFIATION /TENTH RACE 6 - dirt
Following the running the race the inquiry sign was posted to review two incidents soon
after the start. Involved were #10 Fun to Dream (J. Hernandez 2") and #11 Awake At
Midnyte (M. Gutierrez 1%). Also, jockey Ramon Vasquez who rode #8 Taming the
Tigress (5™) claimed foul against the outside horses. After a review of the available
videos, a report from the Patrol Judge and conversation with both jockeys involved in a
unanimous decision pertaining to the first incident #10 was disqualified from second and
placed last behind #6 for impeding several horses to his inside. The second incident
involved #11 who crossed inward in front of #10 without sufficient clearance. This action
did not affect the original placing of #10.

ORIGINAL ORDER OF FINISH 11-(10)-3-5-8-4-2-9-6
OFFICIAL ORDER OF FINISH 11-3-5-8-4-2-9-6-(10)

VOIDED CLAIMS

After two physical examinations by Official Veterinarian Nolton Pattio of #8 Prier Dimer
(Tr. J. Wong) who performed in the 6" race and #8 Taming the Tigress (Tr. P. Miller)
who performed in the tenth race, both horses were placed on the Veterinarian’s List, the
claims were VOIDED, and they returned to the stables of their original trainers.

DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS

18t Race #9 Bruins Mastery (Tr. J. Wong) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead
Refund: $1,009.00

2" Race No Changes. Refund: $95.89

3" Race No Changes. Refund: $7,567.74

4" Race #1 Invinceable (GB) (Tr. B. Spawr) claimed by Tr. S. Knapp
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09/04/22°

MONDAY
09/05/22"

09/05/222

5t Race

6" Race

7t Race
8™ Race

ot Race
10" Race

11" Race

ATTENDANCE & HANDLE

On track

#2 A New Piece (Tr. S. Knapp) claimed by Tr. M. Rheinford

#3 Dancing Crane (Tr. L. Powell) claimed by Tr. V. Trujillo

#6 Blushing (FR) (Tr. P. Gallagher) claimed by Tr. C. Lewis
#13 Storming Lady (Tr. D. O’Neill) claimed by Tr. P. Miller
Refund: $1,338.67

#2 Kirstenbosch (Tr. J. Sadler) Stewards-entered back.
Refund: $1,007.96

#2 Economical (Tr. Sean McCarthy) claimed by Tr. J. Metz

#4 Rocky Gibraltar (Tr. J. Sadler) claimed by Tr. S. Knapp

#7 Stayin’ Out Late (Tr. R. Diodoro) claimed by Tr. A. Farias
#8 Primer Dimer (Tr. J. Wong) claimed by Tr. Q. Howey VOID
Refund $1,017.20

#2 Emerald Lake (Tr. P. Miller) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Bohannan
Refund: $1,863.14

No Changes. Refund: $49.50

#2 Yes He Can (Tr. P. D’Amato) Stewards-stake. Refund: $2,044.02
#1 Smitten by Kitten (Tr. M. Glatt) DNF

#7 Capstone Girl (Tr. H. Wilensky) Stewards-entered back

#8 Taming the Tigress (Tr. P. Miller) claimed by Tr. B. Koriner - VOID
Refund: $762.56

No Changes. Refund: $875.50

9,226 | $1,637,110.31

SCOTWinc

4,647 | $4,063,450.53

Out of state + ADW

N/A | $14,088,668.22

Total

13,873 | $19,789,229.06

JOCKEY FILM REVIEW ref 09-04-22 (2)

Mario Gutierrez and Juan Hernandez met with the Stewards together to review the tenth race
yesterday in which they were both involved in an inquiry, jockey objection and a disqualification.
After a review of the race and obtaining everyone’s opinion both jockeys received suspension
penalties in the following rulings. In a unanimous opinion Mr. Gutierrez was sanctioned for
crossing over without sufficient clearance and Mr. Hernandez was penalized for failure to
maintain a straight course.

DMTD RULING #40

Jockey JUAN HERNANDEZ, who rode FUN TO DREAM in the tenth race at Del Mar
Race Track on Sunday, September 4, 2022, is suspended for THREE (3) racing days
(September 16, 17 and 18, 2022) for failure to maintain a straight course out of the
starting gate and causing interference which resulted in the disqualification of his mount
from second to ninth place. This constitutes a violation of California Horse Racing Board
rule #1699 (Riding Rules — Careless Riding).

DMTD RULING #41

Jockey MARIO GUTIERREZ, who rode AWAKE AT MIDNYTE in the tenth race at
Del Mar Race Track on Sunday, September 4, 2022, is suspended for THREE (3)
racing days (September 16, 17 & 18, 2022) for altering course without sufficient
clearance shortly after the start and causing interference. This constitutes a violation
of California Horse Racing Board rule #1699 (Riding Rules-Careless Riding).

SMOOTH SAILING

The ten-race card was performed without a ripple. Any changes made are listed below.
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09/05/22*

DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS

18t Race #2 Gotcha Lookin (Tr. R. B. Hess, Jr.) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Perrone
#6 Prayfororcountry (Tr.L. Mendez) A. Ayuso replaced E. Maldonado (late)
#8 Written Dance (Tr. P. Miller) claimed by Tr. R. Diodoro. Refund: $1,280.80
2" Race No Changes. Refund: $36.00
3 Race No Changes. Refund: $1,272.02
4" Race #1 Seven Sisters (Tr. A. Mathis) claimed by Tr. J. Wong
#2 Li’l Grazen (Tr. G. Papaprodormou) claimed by Tr. R. Diodoro
#8 Sugar Kisses (Tr. A. Ordonez) claimed by Tr. C. DeAlba. Refund: $89.50
5" Race #3 Nolongerahobby (Tr. R. Saldana) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Pattio
Refund: $1,243.30
6" Race #4 Fried Asparagus (Tr. D. Pedersen) claimed by Tr. S. Knapp
#12 The Big Cake (Tr. I. Kruljac) Veterinarian-injured starting gate-Dr. Stead
Refund $110,388.85
7" Race No Changes. Refund: $188.50
8 Race No Changes. Refund: $1,847.16
9" Race No Changes. Refund: $0.00
10" Race No Changes. Refund: $40.50
ATTENDANCE & HANDLE
On track 4,544 $960,634.22
SCOTWinc 4,768 | $4,121,736.47
Out of state + ADW N/A | $10,541,963.99
Total 9,312 | $15,624,334.68

ATTENDANCE REPORT — The full Board of Stewards was in session each day during this reporting

period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program.

VETERINARIAN REPORT — WEEK OF 8/29/22 TO 9/05/22

Horses on Vet List 19
Horses off Vet List 10
Shock Wave Therapy 0
Fatalities 0
Medication 0
Claims Voided 3
SUMMARY
Thur Fri Sat Sun Mon Week Meet
9/01 9/02 9/03 9/04 9/05
Accidents 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Cal-Bred Races 1 1 2 1 2 7 53
Claims 11 9 2 8 5 35 218
Disqualifications 0 0 1 1 0 2 4
Inquiries 0 1 1 1 0 3 17
Refunds 7 9 7 11 9 43 197
Rulings 4 2 1 0 2 9 41
Voided Claims 0 1 0 2 0 3 21
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Respectfully submitted,

Kim Sawyer, Steward

Luis Jauregui, Steward

Grant Baker, Steward

BOS: KS:sv
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